

MHRG010005022024



Civil Misc. Application No. 108/2024

Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel

V/s

Asstt. Charity Commissioner, Alibag, Raigad.

**:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 6 ::**

01. Heard both sides. Perused the record. The term of trustees appointed by this court vide order dt. 06.05.2019 in Civil Misc. Application No. 13/2019 is expiring on today. The applicant has filed the application in capacity of Chief Trustee for appointment of new trustees and till then requested to allow him to continue with the administration of the trust. The non applicant i.e. office of Assistant Charity Commissioner has given say to the effect that, just and proper order may be passed.

02. It is the fact that the term of the trustees appointed by this court is expiring on today and appointment of new trustees will take considerable time. Undisputedly, the dispute whether the trust is charitable trust or Wakf is pending. However, the administration of the trust has to be continued till the mater is finally decided in respect of the status of the trust.

03. As the present applicant was appointed by this court as trustee and he has handled the administration for the previous term with another trustees, as chief trustee there will be no prejudice to the trust if he is allowed to continue the administration of trust with some riders. Hence following order.

**ORDER**

1. Application is partly allowed.
2. The applicant is permitted to continue with the administration of the trust till filing of the reply by the non applicant to the main petition, on condition that, he will not take any major policy decision without permission of this court.

Alibag.  
Date :- 04.05.2024

( A. S. Rajandekar )  
Principal District Judge,  
Raigad-Alibag.

## CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of Stenographer : Smt. S. S. Puro (Grade- I)

Court : Principal District Judge,  
Raigad-Alibag.

Date of Order/Judgment : 04.05.2024.

Order/judgment signed by  
the Presiding Officer on : 04.05.2024.

Order/judgment uploaded on : 04.05.2024.