

MHRG010005022024



Civil Misc. Application No. 108/2024

Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel

V/s

Asstt. Charity Commissioner, Alibag, Raigad.

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 ::

01. Both sides present. In view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court in Writ Petition No. 18892/2024 dt. 03.11.2025 which is filed on record on 10.11.2025 by Ld. Adv. Shri. S. N. Joshi for applicant, the matter is taken up for final hearing as the Hon'ble High Court has expedited the hearing of Civil M. A. No. 108/2024 with directions to decide the said Civil M.A. No. 108/2024, within the period of three months from the date of schedule for hearing of the parties i.e. 10.11.2025.

02. In the abovesaid order of Hon'ble High Court, it is made clear that all contentions of all parties are kept open for consideration before the Ld. Principal District Judge and Waqf Tribunal and ad-interim order of the Hon'ble High Court shall continue to operate as an interim order till the hearing and final disposal of Civil M. A. No. 108/2024. It is further clarified in the order that, so far as the Chief Executive Officer of Waqf Board declaring the Trust as the Waqf Institution, the consequences in law will follow and the parties would be at liberty to raise the ground that, consequent to the declaration of the Trust as a Waqf Institution, CMA No. 108/24 is not maintainable.

03. In view of order of Hon'ble High Court dt. 03.11.2025 in Writ Petition no. 18892/2024, Civil Misc. Appln. No. 108/2024 be shown in the caption of **High Court Time Bound** matter.

Alibag.
Date :- 01.12.2025

Sd/-
(R. D. Sawant)
Principal District Judge,
Raigad-Alibag.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of Stenographer : Smt. S. S. Puro (Grade- I)

Court : Principal District Judge,
Raigad-Alibag.

Date of Order/Judgment : 01.12.2025.

Order/judgment signed by
the Presiding Officer on : 01.12.2025.

Order/judgment uploaded on : 01.12.2025.