

MHRG010005022024



Civil Misc. Application No. 108/2024

Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel

V/s

Asstt. Charity Commissioner & 1

**:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 ::**

Corrigendum published in Local Newspaper name Krushiwal dt. 22.01.2026 is placed on record by Advocate of Applicant with Pursis at Exh. 76.

2. Pursuant to the Public Notice dt. 05.12.2025 and Corrigendum published in Newspaper on 22.01.2026, total 27 Sealed Envelopes are received. On opening the sealed envelopes it is found that one of the envelope is addressed by Adv. Shri. Kosamkar on behalf of (1) Mr. Imtiyaz Ismail Baig and (2) Mr. Moajjam Salim Baig, for return of Civil M.A. No. 108/2024 to Applicant to file it in a proper Court. Therefore as such only 26 applications are received as per the Public Notice and Corrigendum, for appointment as Trustees.

3. On further scrutiny it is found that 07 Candidates have made applications twice and hence subsequent applications of such candidates are required to be tied with their earlier applications. Names of those 07 candidates are as under :-

1. Ashraf Navid Sayyed.
2. Mushtaq Nasir Inamdar
3. Tausif Taslim Shaikh
4. Mhammad Rafik Shaikh
5. Imran Salim Khan
6. Yusuf Akbar Khan
7. Mujjafar Mustafa Baig.

4. Thus only 19 candidates have shown interest for their appointment as Trustees by submitting applications. Out of them 02 candidates present before the court stated that they are not interested to be appointed as trustees and filed pursis at Exh. 157 and 158. Names of those 02 candidates are as under :-

1. Sikandar Yakub Baig
2. Mustaq Sikandar Baig

5. Therefore only 17 Candidates are available for consideration for appointment as Trustees. Names of those 17 candidates are as under :-

1. Imtiyaz Ismail Baig
2. Yusuf Akbar Khan
3. Mujaffar M. Mustafa Baig
4. Imran Salim Khan
5. Mansoor Mohammad Mustafa Yakub Baig
6. Tausif Taslim Shaikh
7. Mustaq Nasir Inamdar
8. Ashraf Javid Sayyad
9. Mohammad Rafique Makdumsab Shaikh

10. Risal Ahmad Nizam Ahmad Sayyad
11. Yunaf Yusuf Khan
12. Aasif Shabbir Pathan
13. Nasir Rashid Shaikh
14. Ahmad Ali Soharab Alam Khan
15. Shahnawaj Yakub Baig
16. Mohammad Nauman Abdul Ajj Baig
17. Moinuddin Yakub Baig

6. Except Shahnawaj Yakub Baig, all other 16 candidates are present today, they have shown their interest for appointment as trustees.

7. Ld. Adv. Shri. Vaishampayan with Adv. S. N. Joshi for Applicant Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel submitted that Yakub Baig Trust has not received copies of applications of following 05 candidates only.

1. Moajjam Salim Baig
2. Moinuddin Yakub Baig
3. Mohammad Nauman Abdul Anis Baig
4. Shahnawaj Yakub Baig
5. Ismail Imtiyaz Baig.

8. It is noticed that Moajjam Salim Baig with Imtiyaz Ismail Baig vide application at Exh. 152 has not applied for appointment as Trustee, as per Public Notice and Corrigendum stated above. It is rather application for return of Civil M.A. No. 108/2024 to Applicant Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel. Hence, Sr.

Clerk Shri. Nagaonkar, attached to this Court shall make available copies of applications of abovesaid 05 Applicants to the Applicant Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel, so as to enable Applicant Yakub Baig Trust, Panvel to give comment on applications of 17 Applicants listed above in para 5 and on application of (1) Mr. Imtiyaz Ismail Baig and (2) Moajjam Salim Baig at Exh. 152, by next date i.e. on 17.02.2026. All the abovesaid 18 Applicants shall remain present before the Court on each and every date till the process is completed.

Sd/-

Alibag.  
Date :- 10.02.2026

( R. D. Sawant )  
Principal District Judge,  
Raigad-Alibag.

## CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of Stenographer : Smt. S. S. Puro (Grade- I)

Court : Principal District Judge,  
Raigad-Alibag.

Date of Order/Judgment : 10.02.2026.

Order/judgment signed by  
the Presiding Officer on : 11.02.2026.

Order/judgment uploaded on : 13.02.2026.